communicating with control and remaining outside the property.  In my opinion a just and 

equitable deduction for contributory negligence is 40%. 

Decision: 

[129] Based on the foregoing, I shall pronounce an interlocutor granting decree against the 

defender for payment to the pursuer in the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND TEN 

THOUSAND POUNDS (£210,000), net of any benefits payable by the defender in terms of 

Section 6 of the Social Security (Recovery of Benefits) Act 1997, but inclusive of interest to 

12 June 2025 and interest thereon at the rate of 8% per annum from 13 June 2025 until 

payment.